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information or grand jury information to a target constitutes 
obstruction. 

In United States v. Twomey, 806 F.2d 1136, 1144 (1 st 

Cir. 19B6), a case similar to this matter, the First Circuit 
affirmed an obstruction conviction where an AUSA sold information 
concerning a Strike Force investigation to the target of the 
investigation. The First Circuit explained, 

The appellant violated Section 371 when he sold 
confidential law enforcement information and thereby 
compromised criminal investigations being conducted by 
the government agencies; he violated section 1503 when 
he sold infor.mation pertaining to confidential grand 
jury deliberations. 

Td. Further, the Eleventh Circuit has twice held that the 
disclosure of grand jury information to a target of a grand jury 
investigation without more.~onstitutes obstruction. See United 
States v. Brenson, 104 F.3d 1267 (11 ili Cir. 1997) (grand jurors 
communication of grand jury information to target constituted 
obstruction); United States v. Saaet, 991 F.2d 702, 713 (11 th 

Cir. 1993) (grand jury target meeting with and questioning grand 
jury guilty of obstruction even where grand jury initially sought 
target out); Cf. United States v. Lundwa1 1 , 1 F.Supp.2d 249, 252 
(S.D.N.Y. 1998) (citing Brenson in considering breath of
 
obstruction statute in finding obstruction statute reaches
 
document destruction in civil case.)
 

As discussed above, the government's evidence of 
obstruction goes even further than these authorities. In 
addition to the transmission of the confidential information, the 
government will offer evidence of actions to £mpede the 
investigation. Here, the evidence will show that both Royer and 
Wingate accessed the FBI computers and provided the information 
to other enterprise members to allow these enterprise members to 
alter their conduct and, in Elgindy's case, hide assets and to 
prepare flee the jurisdiction. Further, as discussed above, 
Royer actively misled the Investigation concerning his dealings 
with Elgindy with the specific intent to effect the direction of 
the Investigation. Such conduct is plainly obstructive within 
thelaw.· - .... ----~.-- - --- ----- - ----__ 

A~ for questions of the evidence of Elgindy's 
_pr~paration$ fo~ flight, as our previous submission points out, 

this evidence has..been strengthened considerably since the 
detention hearings in this matter. Cleveland is prepared to 
testify about his observations of Elgindy and Royer,in the t~e 
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period after Royer acknowledged that he told Elgindy "a little 
bit W about the investigation, which strongly suggest that Elgindy 
was attempting to flee the United States to avoid prosecution. 

As previously noted, after learning about the 
investigation, Elgindy traveled to Lebanon, engaged in deception 
to hide his travel from his Probation Officer, created a company 
that listed on a tax document its beneficial owner (presumably 
Elgindy) as a resident of Lebanon, bought an apartment in 
Lebanon, opened a bank account in Lebanon, transferred 
approximately $650,000 to Lebanon, attempted to set up a direct­
deposit mechanism to route a portion of his Internet profits to 
Lebanon, and planned another trip to Lebanon while hiding his 
intentions from his Probation Officer. While the Court has noted 
recently and in the past that it has some doubts about the 
evidence of Elgindy's flight preparations, significant additional 
evidence has been developed since the detention hearings, 
including Elgindy's question to Royer concerning Elgindy's chance 
of success and consequences if Elgindy "just fled the country." 
Since the detention hearing, the government also discovered chat 
logs which irrefutably show that Elgindy intended to travel to 
Lebanon in October 2001 prior to departing for Egypt, which 
directly contradicts Elgindy's position on the issue at the 
hearing. Finally, since the detention hearing, Elgindy engaged 
in additional acts that can reasonably interpreted as further 
flight preparation, including traveling without authorization, 
under an assumed identity, with significant amounts of cash, 
jewelry and several cell phones registered in the names of 
others. 

Therefore, the government's obstruction evidence is 
more than sufficient to sustain a conviction in this matter, and 
as a grand jury has returned a proper indictment, the government 
has the right to a trial on the charges that have been brought. 
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Conclusion 

Based on all of the foregoing, the government 
respectfully requested that the Court rule that the 9/11-related 
evidence is admissible at the upcoming trial. 

Respectfully yours, 

ROSLYNN R. MAUSKOPF 
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

By: 

valerie A. Szczepanik 
Special Assistant U.S. 

Attorney 

cc: Defense Counsel 
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